



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.199/2025

(Madhukar S/o Ranglal Pawar Vs. State of Maharashtra and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. V.R. Deshpande, Advocate for the applicant.

CORAM: MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 27.11.2025.

The applicant is challenging the order passed by the trial Court rejecting the application filed by the applicant to discharge him from the offences punishable under Sections 353, 504 and 506 of the Indian Penal Code.

2. The allegations are made that the applicant had scuffle with the Bank Manager of State Bank of India who asked to take sign of Secretary of the Institution who has authorized the applicant. On the complaint, the offence under Section 353 of the I.P.C was registered.

3. Learned Advocate for the applicant has stated that the applicant is not a public servant as per the judgment of the Delhi High Court in the case of Raghunath Raj Kumar V/s. B.N. Khanna and others reported in 1983 Cri.L.J. NOC 154 (Delhi).

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 18.12.2025.

5. Mr. Anant Ghogare, learned A.P.P waives notice for the non-applicant/State.

6. There shall be ad interim relief in terms of prayer clause (iii) till next date of hearing.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V.JOSHI, J.)

Tambaskar.